
AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-09-15 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS -------------------------CATEGORY E. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT !Procurement & Warehousing Services 

TITLE: 

ecommendalion to Approve First Amendment to Agreement - FY20-188- Mail Processing Equipment & Supplies 

I 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes 0 No 

his request is to approve the First Amendment to the above agreement. Contract Term: March 22, 2020 through February 19, 2022, Two (2) Years; User 

epartment: District-wide; Award Amount $245,000; Awarded Vendor(s): Pitney Bowes Inc.; Neopost USA, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise 

endor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, is piggybacking the Slate Term Contract No. 44102100-17-1 under Bid ID FY20-188 - Mail Processing Equipment 

and Supplies. The vendor has requested to change the name Neopost USA, Inc. to Quadient, Inc. An amendment to the Stale Contract No . 44102100-17-1 has 

been issued by The Department of Management Services as a name change only. Quadient Inc. will honor and agree to the terms of the Stale Contract 

1144102100-17-1. Therefore, an amendment to Bid ID FY201-88 is being presented to the School Board to make this change. 

This First Amendment to Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (!) Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment Q Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

There is no financial impact to the District. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Financial Analysis Worksheet (3) First Amendment to Agreement (4) Contract Amendment (5) Original Executed 
Documents 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADOtTIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) 

Name: Mary C. Coker 

Name: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior l eader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

Si nature 

ectromc ,gnature 

Maurice Woods 
9/4/2020, 9:05:59 AM 

Form #4189 Revised 07(2512019 
RWRI MLW/MCC/MC:mt 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321 -0501 

Phone: 

SEP 1 5 2020 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment to Agreement 
FY20-188 - Mail Processing Equipment & Supplies 

Introduction 
Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the first amendment to the agreement. The School Board of Broward County, 
Florida (SBBC), is pi&,o-ybacking the State Tenn Contract No. 44102100-17-1 under Invitation to Bid (ITB) 
FY20-188- Mail Processing Equipment and Supplies. The vendor has requested to substitute the name from 
Ncopost USA, Jnc. to Quadient Inc. An amendment to the State Contract No. 44102100-17- 1 has been issued 
by The Department of Management Services (OMS) as a name change only. Quadient Inc. will honor and 
agree to the tenns of the State Contract #44 I02100-17- 1. This Piggyback was originally approved by the 
School Board on March 3, 2020. 

There is no additional financial impact to the District. 

G oods/Scrvices Description 
Responsible: End User Department 

This contract is used Dis trict-wide and provides a vehicle to acquire mail processing equipment, related 
supplies, and services from Quadient, Inc. and Pitney Bowes, Jnc., which are the two (2) awarded vendors 
in the OMS contract. Core products offered under this contract are the maintenance and lease of equipment. 

Procurement Method 
Responsible: PWS 

Pursuant to Purchasing Policy 3320 and the Department of Education, Rule 6A-l.0l2, I I(a), Florida 
Administrative Code as authorized by Section IO 10.04( 4 )(a), Florida Statutes, and Purchas ing Policy 3320, 
Section II, M, the requirement for requesting competitive solicitations from three (3) or more sources is 
hereby waived. SBBC may make purchases at or below the specified prices from contracts awarded by 
other City or County Governmental Agencies, other District School Boards, Community Colleges, Federal 
Agencies, the Public or Governmental Agencies of any State, or from State University System Cooperative 
bid agreements. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and End User Department 

There is no financial impact to the District. 



~ 1t ·.~i PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES 
Vl!fl 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET 

i x .. ~. ,-;.,;.:_,:,·,·. -. -;, ~-.. , ~ . .,. ~~:,~.:::''. ~:i,:1U •h' I;;! I l:~,..-.r~--■ 1t)~ :C· ... ~ 
..,.. ~ ·~·.: .. , . . ., ¥, ,. ~ ·" d ..._... .. ,, 

New Bid# (Ex: 10·004R): N/A Preparation Date: August 12, 2020 
Previous Bid# (Ex: 10-004R): FY20-188 Buyer/PA: MAYRA TOBAR 
New Sid Award Total: N/A 

Mail Processing Equipment and 
Previous Award Total: $245,000 Bid Title: 

Bid Type: FIRST AMENDMENT 
Supplies 

Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 3/22/2020 New Bid Term On Months): 
Previous Bid Term (End Date): 2/20/2022 # of Months Into Bid: 5 

~~ "',7,:~ , .;;: .• :.,, :<:':: .. ( ;_~-:-.._~•·· .;•'i'J\ ~--•;;·, -./·., . .L.,!J;;ii,,11 ■ :1;;1 "ltJ :4 Jh't~ -""""-~ ~!'°~ nc• :. .,, . ;.:; ~ ~ 

~ .. --,:;r .• ~.--: ,;_: ~· ..• ' " 
Purchase Order(s) Spend: $54,497 

P Card Purchases: so 
Total rnvolced-to-Date Amount (PO + Peard Purchases): $S4,497 

Average Monthlv Expenditure: $10,899 

Unused Authorized Spending: $190,503 

Est. Fore casted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): 

'?f,:;JJ;, ,-,vc.•• ~X~W~>< . · =· -~.-- ~:~;·::s ,.:~- ,t·, >I~:?v~}¥; ·~'.·.: ... :~..,. A';:::: ,•7 .-~-

.,,; . , :uf;.;:t :?¥.~ • ~§~1,i ' , ... ~ 'l'l'IJ:l• l• . ....... :11•,, .. .. , i.•1 ·.,;.•: '·\. , •·• 1T :·, .. · ... ·;::·t.} '. 
Awarded Vendors: M/WBE Status (If applicable): Spend: 
109356-PITNEY BOWES INC $ 21,860 
117227-QUADIENT LEASING INC s 16,691 
124241-PITNEY BOWES $ 4,929 
124240-PITNEY BOWES $ 3,417 
131686-PITNEY BOWES RESERVE ACCOUNT $ 2,700 
10712S-PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER $ 2,S50 

117517-PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS $ 2,350 

r--!..r-Ml"l~~ ......... J:i• • •1:1k· 1•1• !Jl.."t-J::lk't• ~...;...;.·.:,,;:"'·., c: s 54 497 
;,.!.., ~ ...=~.- • .. .... ~~~;:v.w• ;:1f:·--.::: $ . 
-~3,.3:.!:i: ;i{)lli(J~~3~l•E::.f..\ :,,. ~:'!~ s 54,497 

NOTES {TJlj1e Below}: 

There is no financial impact to the District . 

Data Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system) ! Prepared on: 8/11/2020 
All information included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any t ime beyond that date. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

THJS FIRST ~~~i!? AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of 
this /4 ~ day of ~7---' , 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

QUADIENT, INC. 
(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), 

having its principal place of business at 
4 78 Wheelers Farms Rd. 

Milford, CT 0646 1 

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated March 03, 2020 
(hereafter "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, VENDOR desires to substitute the NEOPOST USA, TNC to QUADIENT, 
INC. as a name change only, and wil l honor and agree to the terms of the State Contract 
#44102100-17- 1, which SBBC is piggybacking under bid ID FY20-l 88 for Mai l Processing 
Equipment and Supplies; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this First Amendment to Agreement (hereafter "Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, The State Contract has been amended to reflect this name change of the 
awarded vendor, as documented in Attachment A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.0 I Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

Page I ofS 
First Amendmelll with Quadielll. Inc. 



1.02 Name Change. NEOPOST USA, INC. shall be replaced with QUADIENT, 
INC., by interlineation, within the Agreement. 

1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this First Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) the State Contract Agreement #44102100-17-1 

1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, 
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

1.05 Authority. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

(Corporate Seal) 

nr .. , ,ln,,:1,d,ncl/l ,,,,,,, Quuulcnl, Im:. 

FORSBBC: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

~ By _____________ _ 

Donna P. Korn, Chair 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

Digitally signed 
c- by Eric Abend 

(.fi.,....,...,.. c,u...____Q Date: 2020.08.06 

------ J 6-25·12 -04'00' 
Office of the General Counsel 

Page 2 of5 



W-rtness 

Witness 

STATEOF Connecticut 

COTJNTV OF Fairfield 

FOR:VENDOR 

QUADIENT~ INC. 

By £ 
7 S~urc 

Printed Nam~: Kevin O'Connor 

Trtle: Vice President. US Marketing 

The furcgoing instrument was acknowledge<i before me by means of Q physical presence 
or mJ Ofilinenotariza:tion, this August 4t,h 2a2o(dat~) By Kevin o' Connor (namo 
of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) of ...zQ!,.;:u==a=-=di=':..::en=t.::;.i;,--:::I:::n!,:,,c=-•.:.....---------------.....--­
(name of corporation ac/rnowledging). a Delaware (state or place of 
incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. !k/sbe is personally_known to me 
(underline if applicable} or bas produced --'------==--=:;;..;:;..-. (rype of 
fdenlificanon) as i&ntiJicafion and wno limcfid/CJdid not fim take an oath this 4~h day of 

August • 2020. 

My Commission dmtil;: JA~QUES 
"-"ifiWARY PUBUC 

MY COUMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 2028 

First"-""-"' with Quadlmt. btt:. 

Notary.,s Commission No. 

Page3of5 



OocuSign Envelope ID: EDE2A054-6AF4-4DD1-B4FO-67CAA873AB32 

Department of 

MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 
,• We serve those vmo serve Florida 

AMENDMENT NO.: 1 
State Term Contract No.: 44102100-17-1 

Contract Name: Mail Processing Equipment 

ATTACHMENT A 

4050 Esplanade Way 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950 

850-488-2786 

Ron DeSantis, Governor 
Jonathan R. Satter, Secretary 

This Amendment No. 1 (" Amendment") to State Term Contract No. 44102100-17-1, Mail Processing 
Equipment ("Contract"), is entered into between the State of Florida, Department of Management 
Services ("Department"), and Neopost USA, Inc. ("Contractor"), who are collectively referred to herein 
as the "Parties." All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the 
Contract, unless otherwise defined herein. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Contract with the Contractor for the provision of mail 
processing equipment. effective February 20, 2017; 

WHEREAS, the Contractor, by an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation. changed its name from 
Neopost USA, Inc., to Quadient, Inc. , and filed the appropriate documentation with the Florida 
Department of State, Division of Corporations, on March 27, 2020; 

WHEREAS, the Contract may be amended by mutual written agreement, as provided in Subsection 
6.10 of Exhibit A, General Contract Conditions, to the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, this Amendment reflects the modification of the Contractor's name. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the 
Contract shall be amended as follows: 

I. Contractor. Following the effective date of this Amendment, the term "Contractor'' as used in 
the Contract, and any purchase orders issued pursuant to the Contract, shall refer to Quadient, 
Inc. Quadient, Inc., agrees to be bound by and fully perform all obligations. duties. and 
responsibilities under the Contract and to abide by all terms and conditions specified in the 
Contract, including the assumption of all related debts, claims, and liabilities. 

II. Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with any other terms of the 
Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 

Ill. Effect. Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained in the 
Contract shall continue in full force and effect. 

IV. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 

Page 4 ors 



OocuS~n Envelope ID: EDE2A054-6Af4-4OD1-B4t'U-OflvAA.tJt;lo'\0,l, 

ATTACHMENT A 

V. Effective Date. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date of the final signature to 
this Amendment. 

State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

Contractor: 
Quadient, Inc. 

C
DocuSlgned by; 

~o·e-.-­
By:_ 7058E30E6ACC45E ... 

Name: Kevin O'Connor 
Director of State Purchasing Title: VP US Marketing 

Date: <Insert Date> 4/29/2020 I 1:28 PM EDT Date: <Insert Date> 

4/28/2020 

Page 5 of5 



OocuSign Envelope ID: EDE2A054-6AF4-4DD1-B4FD-67CAA873AB32 

Department of 

MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 
, We seNe t11ose who seNe Florida 

AMENDMENT NO.: 1 
State Term Contract No.: 44102100-17-1 

Contract Name: Mail Processing Equipment 

4050 Esplanade Way 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950 

850-488-2786 

Ron Desantis, Governor 
Jonathan R. Satter, Secretary 

This Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment") to State Term Contract No. 44102100-17-1, Mail Processing 
Equipment ("Contract"), is entered into between the State of Florida, Department of Management 
Services ("Department"), and Neppost USA, Inc. ("Contractor"), who are collectively referred to herein 
as the "Parties." All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the 
Contract, unless otherwise defined herein. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Contract with the Contractor for the provision of mail 
processing equipment, effective February 20, 2017; 

WHEREAS, the Contractor, by an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation, changed its name from 
Neopost USA, Inc., to Quadient, Inc., and filed the appropriate documentation with the Florida 
Department of State, Division of Corporations, on March 27, 2020; 

WHEREAS, the Contract may be amended by mutual written agreement, as provided in Subsection 
6.10 of Exhibit A, General Contract Conditions, to the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, this Amendment reflects the modification of the Contractor's name. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the 
Contract shall be amended as follows: 

I. Contractor. Following the effective date of this Amendment, the term "Contractor" as used in 
the Contract, and any purchase orders issued pursuant to the Contract, shall refer to Quadient, 
Inc. Quadient, Inc., agrees to be bound by and fully perform all obligations, duties, and 
responsibilities under the Contract and to abide by all terms and conditions specified in the 
Contract, including the assumption of all related debts, claims, and liabilities. 

II. Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with any other terms of the 
Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 

Ill. Effect. Unless otherwise-modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained in the 
Contract shall continue in full force and effect. 

IV. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 

Page 1 of 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDE2A054-6AF4-4DD1-B4FD-67CAA873AB32 

V. Effective Date. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date of the final signature to 
this Amendment. 

State of Florida: Contractor: 
Department of Management Services Quadient, Inc. 

U( /D:oc(fuSignt by: r;::n; :~o~~ 
B L,U tJ. $(>l,\, --------- By: _ L705BE3066ACC45E ... 

C5E238844FB045B ... 
Name: 1-<osa1yn mgram Name: Kevin O'Connor 

4/28/2020 

Title: Director of State Purchasing Title: VP US Marketing 
Date: <Insert Date> 4/29/2020 I 1:28 PM EDT Date: <Insert Date> 



-~d c0 
.? .... ~ v~ 

CQ ~-= = ..<:.. 

-ivlii.~ 
<S4"c sc'(,.o 

ITEM No.: 

I EE-13. 

TITLE: 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-03-03 10:05 - Schoo! Board Operational Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS 1--------------------------4 CATEGORY EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT jProcurement & Warehousing Services 

iggyback Recommendation of $500.000 or Less - FY20-188. Mail Processing Equipment & Supplies 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes 0 No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes O No 

\pprove the recommendation to make a piggybacl< award to the vendor(s) awarded by the Florida Department of Management Services. Contract term: March 22. 

>020 through February 19, 2022, 2 Years: User Department: District-wide; Award Amount: S245,000; Awarded Vendor(s): Pilney Bowes, Inc.; Neopost USA; 

'malVMinority/Women Business Enlerprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

!This new piggyback will align with the expiralion dale of the State contract. It provides a vehicle to lease mail processing equipment on a monthly 1ecurring charge 

l::md related services like maintenance of the equipment. and supplies. 

hne Slate Contract has been reviewed and approved as lo form and legal conlenl by the Office or the General Counsel. 

II\ copy of the approved documents are available online at: ht1p:i/1W1W.broward.k12.n.us/supply/agenda/OriginaIExeculedDocumcnts_57-105N.pdf 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction 0 Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

n,e estimated financial impact lo the D istrict will be $245.000. The funding source will come lrom the schools and depi!rlmcnts' operating budgets. The financial 

mpact amount 1epresents an eslimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed !he estimated contract award amount. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Financial Analysis Worksheet (3} Slate Contract (4) Survcys-18 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE.OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Mary C. Coker 

(For Olftcial School Board Rc00<ds Office Or.ly) Name: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

cctromc ,gnature 

Maurice Woods 
2/18/2020, 4:35:26 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWRI MLW/MCC/:ml 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

Phone: 

Approved In Open MAR O 3 2020 
Board Meeting On: 'Z 

By;~~ 



Introduction 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Piggyback Recommendation of SS00,000 or Less 
FY20-188 - Mail Processing Equipment & Supplies 

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the recommendation to make a piggyback award to the vendor(s) awarded by the 
Florida Department of Management Services (DMS) State Term Contract No. 44102100-17-1, Bid ID 
FY20- l 88 - Mail Processing Equipment & Supplies with a contract term of two (2) years, beginning on 
March 22, 2020 through February 19, 2022. 

The dates of this Piggyback will align with the State contract expiration date. The spending authority 
being requested is $245,000. 

This Piggyback will replace the current Bid ID 57-JOSN, which was administratively approved by the 
Superintendent through a *Post Board Memo on March 21, 2017, for three (3) years starting March 22, 
2017 through March 21, 2020, with an approved spending authority of$350,000. On January 14, 2020, 
Regular School Board Meeting, an additional spending authority of S30,000 was approved for the current 
bid ID 57- 105N. The total contract awarded value was $380,000. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: End User Department 

This contract is used District-wide and provides a vehicle to acquire mail processing equipment, related 
supplies, and services from Neopost USA and Pitney Bowes, Inc., which arc the two (2) awarded vendors in 
the DMS contract. Core products offered under this Contract arc the maintenance and lease of equipment, 
classified under the following categories: 

Category 
Number 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Procurement Method 
Responsible: PWS 

I 
Specifications of Mailing Machine (All must include meter) 

I Mailing machine with capacity to meter between 15 and 20 LPM 
with minimum of 2 oound (lb) scale 
Mailing machine with capacity to meter between 21 LPM and 50 
LPM and with sealer, and differential weighing and minimum of 5 lb 
scale 
Mailing machine with capacity to meter between 51 LPM and 100 
LPM with sealer. differential weighing and minimum of 5 lb scale 
Mailing machine with capacity to meter between 100 LPM and 179 
LPM with sealer, differential weighing and minimum of 5 lb scale 
Mailing machine with capacity to meter up to 179 LPM with sealer, 
differential weighim~namic scale and minimum of 5 lb scale 
Mailing machine with capacity to meter 180 LPM with sealer, 
differential weighing, dynamic scale and minimum of 10 lb scale 

Pursuant to Purchasing Policy 3320 and the Department of Education, Rule 6A-1.012, I l(a), Florida 
Administrative Code as authorized by Section 1010.04( 4)(a), Florida Statutes, and Purchasing Policy 3320, 
Section II, M, the requirement for requesting competitive solicitations from three (3) or more sources is 
hereby waived. The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), may make purchases at or below 
the specified prices from contracts awarded by other City or County Governmental Agencies, other District 
School Boards, Community Colleges, Federal Agencies, the Public or Governmental Agencies of any State, 
or from State University System Cooperative bid agreements. 



Piggyback Recommendation of $500,000 or Less 
FY20-188- Mail Processing Equipment and Supplies 
March 3, 2020 Board Agenda 
Page2 

SBBC released IT B FY20- l 3 6 on October I 0, 2019, and opened it on November 15, 2019. One (I) bid was 
received, and one (I) vendor submitted a no-bid response. The bid received did not commit to SBBC's 
terms and conditions; since the vendor stated it would only follow the State Contract tenns and conditions, 
1TB FY20-136 was rejected on January 14, 2020, at the School Board meeting. 

The State of Florida is commjtted to supporting its diverse business community by creating opportunities 
and ensuring the participation of minority, women, and veteran-owned business enterprises in the economic 
life of the State. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and End User Department 

The spending authority estimated for this contract is $245,000 as calculated below: 

Historical average monthly expenditure 
Number of months 
Estimated spending authority 
Estimated ~;pending authority <rounded} 

$ 10,140 
24 

$243,360 
$ 245.000 

The funding source will come from the departments/schools' operating budget. 

The vendors being recommended for the award on this board item are the same vendors currently providing 
the services under current bid ID 57-105N. 

* Post Board Memo: Jn accordance with Purchasing Policy 3320, Part II, Rules (P), (S), "the Superintendent 
is authorized to purchase commodities or contractual services \vhere the total amount docs not exceed 
$500,000 and does not exceed the applicable appropriation in the District's budget" and " if the requested 
spending authorization for purchases from contracts or exemptions described herein is less than $500,000, 
then the Superintendent is authorized to make purchases from the contract without prior School Board 
approval. 

The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will 
not exceed the estimated contract award amount. 


